CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

REQUESTED COUNCIL MEETING 1/30/07

m

SUBJECT: Award of Bid No. 07-023 Landscape improvements State Road No. 5A, Nova
Road

DEPARTMENT: Community Development

RECOMMENDED MOTION: To award Bid No. 07-023 to the firm of Concepts in Greenery, in
an amount of $700,353, and to authorize the Mayor and City Manager to execute the associated
contract documents.

m
SUMMARY: This project calls for the irrigation and landscaping of all the newly constructed
medians associated with the Nova Road Widening project as well as tree planting around four of
the retention ponds that the City acquired from FDOT that were constructed with the widening of
Nova Road.

Six firms submitted bids on January 9, 2007 with all bids exceeding the $500,000 budget.
Commercial Landscape & Irrigation submitted the initial low bid of $641,499.00 and it appeared
to be imbalanced. Staff asked Commercial Landscape if they would be willing to uphold their bid
prices for a reduced scope of services. They subsequently responded requesting that their bid
be withdrawn with no penalties incurred, and staff agreed on this course of action.

The next apparent low bidder was Concepts in Greenery in the amount of $700,353.00.
Concepts in Greenery indicated their willingness to uphold their bid prices for the reduced scope.
As an aside, it should be noted that a comparison of bids shows that Concepts in Greenery
submitted the fow bid for the overall project as well as the project with the reduced scope.

The overall unit prices were evaluated by both city staff and our engineering consultant,
Quentin L. Hampton, and were found to be fair and representative of current industry standards
based upon the site-specific characteristics. Consequently, Concepts in Greenery has been
determined to be the most responsive, responsible bidder.

Funding for this project is available in account #001-1000-580-63-00. Therefore, we are
requesting that Council award a contract to Concepts in Greenery in the amount of $700,353.00.

it should also be noted that a subsequent deductive change order is being requested
simultaneously in order to bring the project within the budget Lrrigad,im Por+im of
PfPP‘“U\P' M Q.H?lb’ % wo,pce s subject b Lm‘,qc{. %ppmpmx&.ms .

ATTACHMENTS: [] Ordinance [ ] Resolution [ 1 Budget Resolution

ort Documents/Contracts Available for Review in Community Development
DEPARTMENT HEAD Date /s &G 2.

FINANCE DEPARTMENTQ}Q A Appr as to Budget Reqmr%ents f Date / - /8//07
iA

CITY ATTORNEY /V/A Approved as to Form and Ledality Date /‘/M
CITY MANAGER '/& Approved Agenda ltem For: ' ‘30 l 0 ]
COUNCIL ACTION: [1 Approved as Recommended [ | Disapproved [] Tabled Indefinitely

[ ] Continued to Date Certain [ ] Approved with Modification:

Margaret Momberger /y




RICHARD W. FERNANDEZ, PE. TELEPHONE

MARK A. HAMPTON, PE. . . 386/761-6810
BRAD T, BLAIS, PE. Quentin L. Hampton Associates, Inc. FAX # 386/761.3977
DAVID A. KING, PE. Consu[[ing Engineers Email: glha@qlha.com

ANDREW M. INI, PE.
DR GIANN E P.O. DRAWER 200247

PORT ORANGE, FLORIDA 32129-0247

January 19, 2007

Margaret Momburger
Landscape Architect
City of Port Orange
1000 City Center Circle
Port Orange, FLL 32129

CITY OF PORT ORANGE
LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS STATE ROAD NO. 5A
NOVA ROAD PARTS A& B
B07-02

Dear Margaret,

Bids were opened on this City project on Tuesday 9 January, 2007 at 2:30 pm
and six bidders’s submitted bids. Attached is the bid tabulation. With the
limitation of funds available for the project not all bid parts will be able to be
constructed. The City notified the low bidders that a deductive change order
deleting work contained in certain bid parts was required to remain within the
City's budget. The low apparent bidder, Commercial Landscape and Design
notified the City by letter that they desired to withdraw their bid because the
actual cost of each bid item part was not correctly contained in each of the
appropriate bid part items. After the withdraw of Commercial Landscape and
Design the second low bidder on the contract base bid, Concepts in Greenery,
became the low base bidder as well as the low bidder using the deductive bid
items selected by the City.

Concepts in Greenery has completed several commercial projects in the City of
Port Orange and is well known by the City staff. In our firm's opinion they are
well qualified to complete the reduced scope contract.

It is recommended that Concept in Greenery contingency on availability of the
necessary City funds be declared the apparent responsive, responsible low
bidder using the City selected deducts, and be awarded the project.



Should you have any questions or require any additional information please feel
free to contact us.

Sincerely,
QUENTIN L. HAMPTON ASSOCIATES, INC.

/%

I

Mark A. Hampton, P.E.
President

MAH:el
Enclosure
cc: Bobbi Palmer, City of Port Orange



CITY OF PORT ORANGE

LANDSCAPE BAPROVEMENTS
STATE ROAD NO.SA, NOVA ROAD
PARTS A AND B
BID NO, BOT-02
CERTIFIED BID TABULATION
Enginesss Cartification:
' _:mBEgEuﬁWmEo ﬂnﬁggﬁai?cﬁaﬂ.ﬁn 1f apphicabla, Uit prices wers
assumed Lo prévail in cogre cling apy %ﬂ_ﬂaﬁ:ﬁuc«mg Owner may choosa to award bid
based :uoz_.. origihnt & 3
Mark A Pl F £2 F
Date: fn
Cuentin L. Hampio .
Florida xnu_uwn._a: No. n.\ww._ .
-
) RJ Landscap i pis In G ¥ Vilm & Scn Landscaping G clal Landscap Florida Green Steriling Sliver Landscape
»
[TTEM
NO, DESCRIPTION QTY. | UNIT | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | UNT PRIGE | TOTAL PRICE | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | UNIT PRIGE | TOTAL PRICE } UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE
A [Villege Trail $o Herbert St 1 LS m.soba 550,800.00 | $73,284.00 $73,281.00 | %$81,552.00 $81,552.00 | $80,960.00 $00,008.00 | $73.864.15 $73,8684.15 | $53,863.00 $53,863.00
{LA1 - LAB; IR 1-4; and MOT PLAN SHT 1of 1}

B |UST o Village Trail - Medians North of FEC Rallway Tracks| 1| 15 | $427,000.00 |  $427,000.00 | $377,052.60
(LAT through LAB, LA13, IF2 through 1R7, IR12, LAT3
and MOT PLAN SHT 1 OF 1)

C__[US1 bo Village Trall - Medians South of FEC Rall T 1 LS $75,800.00 $75.800.00 | $81,257.50

$377,852.50 | $483,426.00 $483426.00 | $139,531.00f  $139,631.00 | $437,048.08 $437.048.08 | $283 303.00 $383,303.00

38123750 | $954BB00 |  $95486.00 | $169.798.00 | _§163,796.00 | $65,76100 | _$55,161.60 | $152,343.00
and Pond 2 Incldes Laks imigation Pump Sizton
LA1D, LAT3, I, IRIA, TR0 and 12
and MOT PLAN SHT 1 OF 1)
D__|UST To Vilage Trail {(Fond 4) 1 | (6 | $i000000] _ $19,000.00 | $18,500.00
{LA1Z, LAT3, IR11 and IR12]
E__|US1 Io Villege Trel (Fond 3) 1 | U5 | $11,00000] $11,60000| §9,85000
11, LAT3 and IR0 and IR13)

$152,343.00

$16,500.00 | $46,892.00 $46,992.00 | 3$60,666.00 $80.866.00 { $23,472.38 $23472301 $10.491.00

$16,491.00

39,850.00 | $15,134.00 $15,134.00 | $60,866.00 3$50,665.00 | $13174.65 $13,17485| 33647.00
i LS $73,800.00 $73,800,00 | $64.000.00 $584,000.00 | $81,562.00 $81,562.00 | $80,999.00 $90,999.00

$8,847.00

$76,324.81 $76,324.81 | $67,104.00 $67,194.00

$8,950,00 $8.95000

] i
_m..ss.__ $660,400.00 $653,530.00 $804,154.00 $608,855.00 $709,045.76 $631,84%.00
|Wediool Paims (15 fool c.t) 3 | EA | $5900.00] $17,700.00 | $723B001  $2171400]  36,086.00 320050.00 | _ S4900001  $14700.00 [ SE4R 00| $2536E37| $4BT000| §13,83000
Perennial Peanit Sod 2.000 | SF $2.50 %5,000.00 $1.70 $3,400.00 $2.68 $5,180,00 $1.74 3,480.00 $2.63 $5,260.00 $1.78 $3,500,00

_ Leke krigation Pump Stabon 1 | 15 | §1750000|  $17,500.00 | $21300.00|  $21,300.00 | 314,100.00 $14,100.00 | $16,680.00 | $16,860.00 | 36.771.92 $6.771.02 | $16,350.00 | $16.350.00
Subtotal $40,200.00 $48.A473.00 [ $40,730.00 $34,340.00 $37,236.19 $33,680.00
Grand Total $709,800.00 700,369.00 §844,302.00 $641,499,00 $746,343.94 $715,521.00

Concepts In Greenary - Linit Prica is computed for ttems G, H, and | - Price waa prssented in Lump Sum

Bid Tab.xis




COMMERCIAL LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION, INC.
24745 LESTER WAY
EUSTIS, FLORIDA 32736

Florida Certified Landscape Contractors and Licensed Irrigation Contractors

Phone:(352) 483-5005 Fax:(352) 483-5006

Januvary 12, 2007

Ms. Bobbi Palmer

City of Port Orange

1000 City Center Circle
Port Orange, Florida 32129
Via: E-Mail

Re: Landscape Improvements State Road No. 5A, Nova Road Parts A and B

Dear Ms. Palmer,

We regret to inform you that we are electing to graciously bow out of the above referenced bid. We feel that with the
change in scope and the reduction in size differs from the original intent of this project as it was bid. This change will
no longer afford our company the ability to complete this project in the manner in which both our company and the
city of Port Orange will expect. This project will now be too small to support our company so far from our main
offices. I would like to take this time to apologize for any inconveniences this has caused you or the great city of Port
Orange.

Thank you for allowing us to be of service to you. If you have any questions or comments please don’t hesitate to call
me at 352-483-5005.

Sincerely,
Henry Johnson
Senior Estimator

x¢:  Colin B, Johnson — Vice-President
Bari Schneider — Contract Administrator

Page 1 of' 1




16366 Old Cheney Hwy
Orlando, FL 32833
Phone: (407) 568-2600
Fax: (407) 568-0522

January 17, 2007

Ms, Bobbi Palmer

Port Orange City Hall
1000 City Center Circle
Port Orange, FL. 32129

RE: LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS
STATE ROAD NO. 5A NOVA ROAD
BID NO B07-02

Concepts In Greenery, Inc. is pleased to submit the following proposal for Landscape and Irrigation for the above-
mentioned project. This proposal is per landscape plans prepared by Department of Community Development sheets
LA2 thru LA13 dated Feb. 2006 with a revision dated 10-10-06, & plans prepared by Department of Community
Development sheets LA-2 thru LA-5 dated Feb.2006 with a revision dated 8-15-06. Irrigation is per plans prepared
by Department of Cornmunity Development sheets IR-12 dated Feb. 2006 with a revision dated 10-10-06 & plans

prepated by Department of Community Development sheets IR-1 thru IR-4 dated Feb. 2006 with a revision dated 8-
15-06.

LANDSCAPE: . .c.cccnireetiesmararssrisssnssssesmsonessssnsssmsmasssssonss $ 349,645.00

P & PBOND:....covsriieirenriiatnsisnsensssescsseansssissnsssseeses $ 8,950.00

PERENNIAL PEANUT SOD: (+/- 91,100)..ccc.0.0vrreensvicrnens $ 154,870.00

TRAFFIC CONTROL:.....co0tvitmmvierieresssrnennnnronnessssssson 5 12,778.00

HERBICIDE, TILLING EXISTING BAHIA SOD............. $ 15,500.00

IRRIGATION: (INCLUDES PUMP STATIONS)...ccomerecsees $126,363.00

ELECTRICAL HOOK-UP....cccovuniereremnmrerrrannes ersesttnatenn § 10,938.00

EXTRA PUMP STATION W/ ELECTRICAL HOOK-UP.., $ 21.309.00

ORIGINAL GRAND TOTAL: $ 700,353.00

TAKING DEDECT ALTERNATE ONE: $ 20,000.00
TAKING DEDECT ALTERNATE TWO:; $129,195.00
DELETING PART G,H,I $ 46,423.00
DELETING PARTD & E $_28.440.00

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT

$ 476,295.00

ACCEPTANCE
Heve B
Submitted By: Date: Accepted By: Date:
Steve Brownley V.P. of L andscape Construction
Name: Title Name: Title:

Concepts In Greenery. Inc.

Company Name: Company Name:

By signing this proposal you have accepted our price and have given us notice to commence your project, Please

forward an original signed copy to our office.



